



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA MAY 26 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

In re Ricardo P.

A minor.

No. S230923

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Ricardo P.,

Defendant and Appellant.

First Appellate District No. A144149
Alameda County Superior Court No. SJ14023676
Hon. Leopoldo E. Dorado, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Megan Hailey-Dunsheath
(Bar No. 230846)
1569 Solano Ave. #457
Berkeley, CA 94707
Megan.hailey.dunsheath@
gmail.com
Attorney for RICARDO P.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Ricardo P.

A minor.

No. S230923

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Ricardo P.,

Defendant and Appellant.

First Appellate District No. A144149
Alameda County Superior Court No. SJ14023676
Hon. Leopoldo E. Dorado, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Megan Hailey-Dunsheath
(Bar No. 230846)
1569 Solano Ave. #457
Berkeley, CA 94707
Megan.hailey.dunsheath@
gmail.com
Attorney for RICARDO P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN FINDING THE ELECTRONICS SEARCH CONDITION VALID UNDER <i>PEOPLE V. LENT</i>	10
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	11
B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Departs From a Fundamental Principle of the <i>Dominguez/Lent</i> Test Requiring a Nexus Between the Probation Condition and the Underlying Offense or Probationer’s Prior Offenses.....	14
C. The Court of Appeal’s Overly Expansive Interpretation of <i>Olguin</i> to Permit Probation Conditions That Serve Only To Facilitate Supervision of the Probationer Renders the <i>Dominguez/Lent</i> Test Meaningless.	24
D. Because the Probation Condition Impinges on Constitutional Rights to an Unprecedented Degree, The Court of Appeal Erred in Finding it Valid Under the Narrow Holding of <i>People v. Olguin</i>	28
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FEDERAL

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> (1886) 116 U.S. 616.....	33
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471	28
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2473.....	passim
<i>United States v. Consuelo-Gonzalez</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 521 F.2d 259	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 945	30, 31

STATE

<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520.....	25
<i>In re Babak S.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1077.....	29
<i>In re D.G.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 47	passim
<i>In re Erica R.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 907.....	18, 22, 28
<i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128	28
<i>In re J.B.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 749.....	22, 26, 32
<i>In re Malik J.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 896.....	23
<i>In re Martinez</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 577.....	20
<i>In re Tyrell J.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 68.....	20
<i>In re White</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 141.....	29
<i>People v. Bauer</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 937	9, 28
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 382.....	18
<i>People v. Bushman</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 767	16
<i>People v. Brandão</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 568.....	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114	17, 18, 27
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 623.....	passim
<i>People v. Ebertowski</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1170.....	23

<i>People v. Keller</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 827	28
<i>People v. Lent</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 481	passim
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 759	16, 17, 29
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375	passim
<i>People v. Osslo</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 75	15
<i>People v. Petty</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1410	18
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 416	15

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 459	5
§ 460(a)	5
§ 632	12
§ 1203.1(j)	15, 27

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 602	5
§ 730(b)	15

RULES

California Rules of Court

8.204(c)(1)	35
8.360(b)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Smith, Smartphone Ownership 2013 (June 5, 2013) Pew Research Center’s Internet & American Life Project	30
